William E. Hensley
(Bill) Bio & CV

5005 Davis Creek Drive
Raleigh, 27610

Phone: (919) 217-4623

Cell Phone: (919) 417-8582
Email: wehforensics@att.net

CAREER
OBJECTIVE: To determine the truth from observations, investigation and scientifically
examined evidence.

QUALIFICATIONS: 50 years total experience, 30 years of investigative experience with the
Raleigh Police Department, Wake County Sheriff’s Office, and CCBI (City County Bureau of
Identification) Retired in 1999 as Field Supervisor for CCBI. Preformed forensics crime scene
analysis and investigations for federal, state, county and city law enforcement agencies.
Severed as Major Crimes Investigator for CCBI and was a founding member of the “Major
Crimes Task Force” for the Raleigh Police Department. Supervised CCBI agents assigned to
major crime scene investigations. Attended 29 universities, colleges and schools to include the
FBI Academy totaling 2,153 hours of specialized training in the field of forensic and criminal
investigations. Held North Carolina teachers’ certificate in the field of criminal investigations,
taught specialized courses at 13 colleges and law enforcement academies in different fields of
criminal investigations.

Hold expert certificate from the International Association of Identification and expert
certificate from the North Carolina Forensics Association. Taught courses for over ten years for
Wake Technical College as a part-time instructor in the adult education department. Instructed
over 1,000 law enforcement detectives, patrolman, fireman, EMT’s and supervisors in
specialized criminal investigative courses to include BLET. Qualified as an expert witness in
Federal and North Carolina Courts in specific areas of forensic investigation, to include, blood
spatter analysis, latent print collection and identification, crime scene photography imaging,
crime scene analysis, trace evidence collection and projectile trajectory examination. Past
nineteen years president of “WEH Forensics “, a private consulting firm specializing in death
and homicide investigations working for Indigent Defense Services of North Carolina, Capital
Defenders Office of North Carolina, Ohio Innocence Project, private investigators and
attorneys.

EDUCATION

1969 Wake Tech. College Introduction to Police Science
1969 St. Augustine College Individual & Group Psychology
1969 Raleigh Police Academy Police Officer Basic School

1971 A. T. F. School Firearms & Explosives



1974

1974

1977

1977

1977

1978

1979

1979

1979

1980

1980

1982

1983

1984

1984

1984

1985

1985

1986

1986

1987

1988

Guilford Tech College

NC Justice Academy
NC Justice Academy
NC Justice Academy
University of Georgia
University of Georgia

NC Justice Academy

FBI Fingerprint Classification
School

NC S.B.I. Photography School
Advance Technical Arson Inv.
Advance Crime Scene Photography
Burglary Investigations
Homicide Investigation

Arson for Profit Investigations

NC Department of Transportation Aviation Safety, Aircraft

Division of Aeronautics
NC Justice Academy
Durham Tech. Institute
NC Justice Academy
Wake Tech. College
Sirchie Laboratory Institute
Wake Tech. College
Wilson Tech College
Rowan Tech. College
NC S.B.1.
Wake Tech. College

Laser Detection Laboratory
Fairfax, VA

Wake Tech College
Wake Tech College

Laser Detection Laboratory
Forensics Research Course

Accident Investigations
Searches & Seizures of Evidence
FBI Advance Latent Fingerprints

Instructor Certification

Police Officer Civil Liability

Facial Composite Sketching
Arson with Bombs
Fire/Arson Detection Technique
Stress Management / Hypnosis
Bloodstain Pattern Interpretation
Advance Crime Scene technology

Laser Search Seminar

Firearms Training

Advance Crime Scene Technology

Advance Laser Technology



1988

1988

1988

1989

1990

1990

1992

1992

1993

1993

1994

1996

1997

1997

1997

1997

1998

Mid-Atlantic Institute

NC Justice Academy

Wake Tech. College

NC Justice Academy
Instructor: (Robert Ressler FBI)
F. B. I. Academy Quantico, VA
(Dr. Henry Lee

& other Instructors)

Keye Institute

Wake Tech. College

Wake Tech. College

Rollins College

Instructor: (Rod Englert)

Wake Tech. College

Wake Tech. College

Power Institute

NC Justice Academy

University of North Florida

Institute for Police Training & Management

Kodak Law Enforcement Div.

Wake Tech. College

Peay Institute for Police Sciences

Leadership / Management Criminals
Justice Professionals

First Line Supervision

Aids Seminar / Occupational
Disease & Infections

Profiling the Criminal
Suspect

Forensic Aspects of
Mass Disasters & Crime Scene
Reconstruction
Creating Policies & Procedures
Aircraft Crash Scene

Management

Biohazards & Hazardous
Materials

Questionable Death Inv.

Mass Fatalities Incident Response

Mass Causalities / Incident
Command Systems

Emergency Crime scene
Responder

Police Law Institute
Advance Techniques for
Unresolved Death Investigation

Crime Scene Imaging
Techniques

Criminal Intelligence
Analysis

Advanced Fingerprint Technology & Development

of Latent Prints from human skin



1998 University of North Florida Blood Spatter Analysis &
Interpretation

2002 University of North Carolina Medical legal Seminar
Instructor: Dr. Butts Chief Medical Examiner

2004 Wake Technical Community College Documenting the use of
Instructor Jon Blum, Force Concepts Force, Legal Issues and Reports
2008 FCB Learning Center Raleigh, NC Interviewing Techniques

(Instructor Don Rabon)

2011 Institute for Advance Career Development Use of DNA in Forensics
Forensic Research Counsel of NC
(Instructor Dr. Maher Noureddine, PhD)

2014 Forensics Resource Counsel OCME/ Tour/Autopsy new
NCME Felicities

2015 Duke Law Center Evolving Trends of Forensics

2016 Sirchie Education & Training Webinar- Use of Call Details
Records

2017 Digital Forensics Sirchie Training/ Education

2017 Blood: Essentials of Luminol Use Sirchie Training/ Searching for

blood using Luminal

2018 Duke Law Center New Forensics Processes
Duke University, Durham, NC

2019 Duke Law Center Bias in Forensics & Courts
Duke University, Durham, NC



EMPLOYMENT

1999-Present President of “WEH Forensics Consulting Firm “. Work with IDS of North Carolina

1988-1999

1974-1988

1969-1974

1967-1969

HOLD

as well as many other public and private agency’s regarding expertise
associated with forensics and scientific investigations. Consulted with and
worked for numerus attorneys in central and eastern North Carolina.

CCBI (City County Bureau of Identification) Field Supervisor, sworn as

City County Bureau of Identification Agent. Supervisor of all field

activities relate to crime scene death investigations and other types of forensics
investigations.

CCBI Crime Scene Agent, assighed to homicide and major crime
investigations. Training other Agents and Law enforcement personnel.
Sworn as Wake County Deputy Sheriff

Raleigh Police Department, Police Patrolman, Training Officer,
records Officer, Evidence Officer, ID Technician

Auto Garage Mechanic and Manager

High School Degree from Garner Senior High School, Wake County

Associate Degree in Police Sciences from Wake Technical College

Basic Law Enforcement Certificate from the State of North Carolina

Intermediate Law Enforcement Certificate from the State of North Carolina



Advanced Law Enforcement Certificate from State of North Carolina
Expert Certificate from the International Association of Identification

Expert Certificate from the North Carolina Forensic Association

FORMER OR MEMBER OF:

North Carolina Forensic Association

Fraternal Order of Police

International Association of Identification

North Carolina Homicide Investigators Association

North Carolina Criminal Information Exchange Association (NCCIX)

Vice Chairman of Region VI of North Carolina Criminal Information Exchange
Network

Chairman of Region VI of North Carolina Criminal Information Exchange Network
Raleigh Police Club, President
Founding Member of the Major Crimes Task Force, Raleigh/Wake Co.

INSTRUCTED AT:

Vance-Granville Comm. College
Central Carolina Comm. College
Lillington Police Department
Chatham County Sheriff’s Department
Raleigh Police Academy

Wake County Sheriff’s Academy

Nash Tech. College

Wilson Tech. College

Coastal Plains Police Academy

Durham Tech. College



Wake Comm. College
Craven Tech. College

Johnston Tech. College

COURSES INSTRUCTED:

Crime Scene Technology

Advance Crime Scene Technology
Homicide Investigation

Burglary Investigation

Robbery Investigation

Sexual Assault Investigation

Crime Scene Processing

Evidence Identification and Collection
Latent Print Processing and Identification
Chemical Processing for Latent Prints
Laser and Alternate Light Source Evidence Examination
Trace Evidence Examination and Collection
DNA Evidence Procedures

Blood Spatter Analysis

Arson Investigation

Crime Scene Photography and Video
Emergency Crime Scene Responder

Death Investigation



FAVORITE QUOTE:

Wherever he steps,
Whatever he touches, Whatever he leaves,
Even Unconsciously,

Will serve as silent witness against him.
Not only his Fingerprints or his Footprints,
But his hair, the fibers from his Clothes,
The Glass he brakes, the Tool Marks he leaves,
The Paint he Scratches, the
Blood or Semen he deposits or collects-
All of these and more Bear
Mute witness against him.

This is evidence that does not forget.

It is not confused by the
Excitement of the moment. It
is not absent because Human
Witnesses are.

It cannot Perjure itself; It
cannot be wholly absent.

Only its interpretation can error.
Only Human failure to find it,

Study it and understand it
Can diminish its value.

Lecard’s Exchange Principle Expressed by Professor Paul L. Kirk
1902-1970
Dr. Edmond Lecard (1877 - 1966) Univ. of Calf, Barkley

Update: 08/18/19



