# William E. Hensley (Bill)

## Bio & CV

5005 Davis Creek Drive

Raleigh, 27610

Phone: (919) 217-4623 Cell Phone: (919) 417-8582 Email: wehforensics@att.net

#### **CAREER**

<u>OBJECTIVE</u>: To determine the truth from observations, investigation and scientifically examined evidence.

QUALIFICATIONS: 50 years total experience, 30 years of investigative experience with the Raleigh Police Department, Wake County Sheriff's Office, and CCBI (City County Bureau of Identification) Retired in 1999 as Field Supervisor for CCBI. Preformed forensics crime scene analysis and investigations for federal, state, county and city law enforcement agencies. Severed as Major Crimes Investigator for CCBI and was a founding member of the "Major Crimes Task Force" for the Raleigh Police Department. Supervised CCBI agents assigned to major crime scene investigations. Attended 29 universities, colleges and schools to include the FBI Academy totaling 2,153 hours of specialized training in the field of forensic and criminal investigations. Held North Carolina teachers' certificate in the field of criminal investigations, taught specialized courses at 13 colleges and law enforcement academies in different fields of criminal investigations.

Hold expert certificate from the International Association of Identification and expert certificate from the North Carolina Forensics Association. Taught courses for over ten years for Wake Technical College as a part-time instructor in the adult education department. Instructed over 1,000 law enforcement detectives, patrolman, fireman, EMT's and supervisors in specialized criminal investigative courses to include BLET. Qualified as an expert witness in Federal and North Carolina Courts in specific areas of forensic investigation, to include, blood spatter analysis, latent print collection and identification, crime scene photography imaging, crime scene analysis, trace evidence collection and projectile trajectory examination. Past nineteen years president of "WEH Forensics", a private consulting firm specializing in death and homicide investigations working for Indigent Defense Services of North Carolina, Capital Defenders Office of North Carolina, Ohio Innocence Project, private investigators and attorneys.

### **EDUCATION**

1969	Wake Tech. College	Introduction to Police Science
1969	St. Augustine College	Individual & Group Psychology
1969	Raleigh Police Academy	Police Officer Basic School
1971	A. T. F. School	Firearms & Explosives

1974	Guilford Tech College	FBI Fingerprint Classification School
1974	NC Justice Academy	NC S.B.I. Photography School
1977	NC Justice Academy	Advance Technical Arson Inv.
1977	NC Justice Academy	Advance Crime Scene Photography
1977	University of Georgia	Burglary Investigations
1978	University of Georgia	Homicide Investigation
1979	NC Justice Academy	Arson for Profit Investigations
1979	NC Department of Transportat Division of Aeronautics	ion Aviation Safety, Aircraft Accident Investigations
1979	NC Justice Academy	Searches & Seizures of Evidence
1980	Durham Tech. Institute	FBI Advance Latent Fingerprints
1980	NC Justice Academy	Instructor Certification
1982	Wake Tech. College	Police Officer Civil Liability
1983	Sirchie Laboratory Institute	Facial Composite Sketching
1984	Wake Tech. College	Arson with Bombs
1984	Wilson Tech College	Fire/Arson Detection Technique
1984	Rowan Tech. College	Stress Management / Hypnosis
1985	NC S.B.I. Bl	oodstain Pattern Interpretation
1985	Wake Tech. College	Advance Crime Scene technology
1986	Laser Detection Laboratory Fairfax, VA	Laser Search Seminar
1986	Wake Tech College	Firearms Training
1987	Wake Tech College	Advance Crime Scene Technology
1988	Laser Detection Laboratory Forensics Research Course	Advance Laser Technology

1988	Mid-Atlantic Institute	Leadership / Management Criminals Justice Professionals
1988	NC Justice Academy	First Line Supervision
1988	Wake Tech. College	Aids Seminar / Occupational Disease & Infections
1989	NC Justice Academy Instructor: (Robert Ressler FBI)	Profiling the Criminal Suspect
1990	F. B. I. Academy Quantico, VA (Dr. Henry Lee & other Instructors)	Forensic Aspects of Mass Disasters & Crime Scene Reconstruction
1990	Keye Institute	Creating Policies & Procedures
1992	Wake Tech. College	Aircraft Crash Scene Management
1992	Wake Tech. College	Biohazards & Hazardous Materials
1993	Rollins College Instructor: (Rod Englert)	Questionable Death Inv.
1993	Wake Tech. College	Mass Fatalities Incident Response
1994	Wake Tech. College	Mass Causalities / Incident Command Systems
1996	Power Institute	Emergency Crime scene Responder
1997	NC Justice Academy	Police Law Institute
1997	University of North Florida Institute for Police Training & Manageme	Advance Techniques for ent Unresolved Death Investigation
1997	Kodak Law Enforcement Div.	Crime Scene Imaging Techniques
1997	Wake Tech. College	Criminal Intelligence Analysis
1998		d Fingerprint Technology & Development Prints from human skin

1998	University of North Florida	Blood Spatter Analysis & Interpretation
2002	University of North Carolina Instructor: Dr. Butts Chief Medical Examiner	Medical legal Seminar
2004	Wake Technical Community College Instructor Jon Blum, Force Concepts	Documenting the use of Force, Legal Issues and Reports
2008	FCB Learning Center Raleigh, NC (Instructor Don Rabon)	Interviewing Techniques
2011	Institute for Advance Career Development Forensic Research Counsel of NC (Instructor Dr. Maher Noureddine, PhD)	Use of DNA in Forensics
2014	Forensics Resource Counsel	OCME/ Tour/Autopsy new NCME Felicities
2015	Duke Law Center	Evolving Trends of Forensics
2016	Sirchie Education & Training Records	Webinar- Use of Call Details
2017	Digital Forensics	Sirchie Training/ Education
2017	Blood: Essentials of Luminol Use	Sirchie Training/ Searching for blood using Luminal
2018	Duke Law Center Duke University, Durham, NC	New Forensics Processes
2019	Duke Law Center Duke University, Durham, NC	Bias in Forensics & Courts

## **EMPLOYMENT**

1999-Present	President of "WEH Forensics Consulting Firm". Work with IDS of North Carolina as well as many other public and private agency's regarding expertise associated with forensics and scientific investigations. Consulted with and worked for numerus attorneys in central and eastern North Carolina.
1988-1999	CCBI (City County Bureau of Identification) Field Supervisor, sworn as City County Bureau of Identification Agent. Supervisor of all field activities relate to crime scene death investigations and other types of forensics investigations.
1974-1988	CCBI Crime Scene Agent, assigned to homicide and major crime investigations. Training other Agents and Law enforcement personnel. Sworn as Wake County Deputy Sheriff
1969-1974	Raleigh Police Department, Police Patrolman, Training Officer, records Officer, Evidence Officer, ID Technician
1967-1969	Auto Garage Mechanic and Manager

# <u>HOLD</u>

High School Degree from Garner Senior High School, Wake County

Associate Degree in Police Sciences from Wake Technical College

Basic Law Enforcement Certificate from the State of North Carolina

Intermediate Law Enforcement Certificate from the State of North Carolina

Advanced Law Enforcement Certificate from State of North Carolina

Expert Certificate from the International Association of Identification

Expert Certificate from the North Carolina Forensic Association

### **FORMER OR MEMBER OF:**

North Carolina Forensic Association

Fraternal Order of Police

International Association of Identification

North Carolina Homicide Investigators Association

North Carolina Criminal Information Exchange Association (NCCIX)

Vice Chairman of Region VI of North Carolina Criminal Information Exchange Network

Chairman of Region VI of North Carolina Criminal Information Exchange Network

Raleigh Police Club, President

Founding Member of the Major Crimes Task Force, Raleigh/Wake Co.

# **INSTRUCTED AT:**

Vance-Granville Comm. College

Central Carolina Comm. College

Lillington Police Department

Chatham County Sheriff's Department

Raleigh Police Academy

Wake County Sheriff's Academy

Nash Tech. College

Wilson Tech. College

Coastal Plains Police Academy

Durham Tech. College

Wake Comm. College

Craven Tech. College

Johnston Tech. College

## **COURSES INSTRUCTED:**

Crime Scene Technology

Advance Crime Scene Technology

Homicide Investigation

**Burglary Investigation** 

Robbery Investigation

Sexual Assault Investigation

**Crime Scene Processing** 

Evidence Identification and Collection

Latent Print Processing and Identification

**Chemical Processing for Latent Prints** 

Laser and Alternate Light Source Evidence Examination

Trace Evidence Examination and Collection

**DNA Evidence Procedures** 

**Blood Spatter Analysis** 

Arson Investigation

Crime Scene Photography and Video

Emergency Crime Scene Responder

Death Investigation

## **FAVORITE QUOTE:**

Wherever he steps, Whatever he touches, Whatever he leaves, Even Unconsciously, Will serve as silent witness against him. Not only his Fingerprints or his Footprints, But his hair, the fibers from his Clothes, The Glass he brakes, the Tool Marks he leaves, The Paint he Scratches, the Blood or Semen he deposits or collects-All of these and more Bear Mute witness against him. This is evidence that does not forget. It is not confused by the Excitement of the moment. It is not absent because Human Witnesses are. It cannot Perjure itself; It cannot be wholly absent. Only its interpretation can error. Only Human failure to find it, Study it and understand it Can diminish its value.

Lecard's Exchange Principle Expressed by Professor Paul L. Kirk 1902-1970

Dr. Edmond Lecard (1877 - 1966) Univ. of Calf, Barkley

Update: 08/18/19